16052 Edinburgh_pp14_32_16052 Edinburgh_pp14_32  08/06/2012  10:09  Page 26

THE EDINBURGH INVESTMENT TRUST PLC

27

Restrictions

There are no restrictions concerning the transfer of securities in the Company, no special rights with
regard to control attached to securities, no agreements between holders of securities regarding their
transfer known to the Company, and no agreements to which the Company is party that might affect
its control following a successful takeover bid.

Voting

At a general meeting of the Company, every shareholder has one vote on a show of hands and, on a
poll, one vote for each share held. The notice of general meeting specifies deadlines for exercising
voting rights either by proxy or present in person in relation to resolutions to be passed at a general
meeting.

Substantial Shareholders

Details of the substantial shareholders of the Company are disclosed below.

Repurchase Powers

The Board’s current powers to repurchase shares and proposals for their renewal are disclosed below.

Substantial Holdings in the Company
The Company has been notified of the following holdings of 3% and over of the Company’s share
capital carrying unrestricted voting rights:

AS AT AS AT
30 APRIL 2012 31 MARCH 2012

HOLDING % HOLDING %
Brewin Dolphin, Stockbrokers 14,734,601 7.5 14,613,385 7.4
Charles Stanley, Stockbrokers 9,707,944 4.9 9,587,269 4.9
Rathbones 9,369,302 4.8 9,289,574 4.7
Aberdeen Retail Plans 9,334,485 4.7 9,404,369 4.8
Alliance Trust Savings 7,569,766 3.8 7,424,738 3.8
Legal & General Investment Management 6,594,903 3.3 6,787,365 3.4
Hargreaves Lansdown, Stockbrokers (ND) 6,215,182 3.1 5,866,747 3.0
AXA Investment Managers 6,120,821 3.1 6,232,821 3.1

Special Business at the Annual General Meeting
The notice of the Annual General Meeting (‘AGM’) of the Company to be held on 20 July 2012 at
11 am is on pages 49 to 55. In addition to the ordinary business, five resolutions are proposed as
special business, one as an ordinary resolution and four as special resolutions.

Ordinary Resolution 12 and Special Resolution 13: Authority to Allot Shares

Resolution 12 is an Ordinary Resolution seeking renewal of the current authority for the Directors’ to
allot up to 10% of the issued ordinary share capital, this being an aggregate nominal amount of
£4,877,918 as at 31 May 2012. Resolution 13 is a Special Resolution which seeks renewal of the